

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 99-2036

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

NOV 30 2000

CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOD NEWS CLUB, *et al*,

Petitioners,

v.

MILFORD CENTRAL SCHOOL,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE AMICI CURIAE
THE NORTHSTAR LEGAL CENTER
AND BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOSEPH INFRANCO
MIGLIORE & INFRANCO. P.C.
353 Veterans Memorial Hwy.
Commack, NY 11725-4325
(631) 543-3663

JORDAN W. LORENCE
Counsel of Record
NORTHSTAR LEGAL CENTER
P.O. Box 2074
Fairfax, VA 22031
(703) 359-8619

November 30, 2000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT HAS REPEATEDLY
RESISTED APPLYING THIS COURT’S EQUAL
ACCESS PRINCIPLES TO PROTECT RELIGIOUS
EXPRESSION FROM CONTENT-BASED
EXCLUSIONS IN PUBLIC FORUMS. 4

A. NEW YORK EDUCATION LAW §414
CREATES A PUBLIC FORUM IN NEW
YORK PUBLIC SCHOOLS. 4

B. THE SECOND CIRCUIT HAS ERRED BY
RULING THAT NEW YORK EDUCATION
LAW §414 CREATES ONLY A LIMITED
FORUM. 8

C. THE SECOND CIRCUIT HAS REJECTED
THIS COURT’S STATEMENT IN *LAMB’S
CHAPEL* THAT NEW YORK EDUCATION
LAW §414 PROBABLY CREATES A
PUBLIC FORUM 12

II. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES
AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL DISTINCTION

BETWEEN “RELIGIOUS SERVICES AND INSTRUCTION” AND “RELIGIOUS DISCUSSION” 14

III. THE SECOND CIRCUIT BASES ITS DECISIONS ON AN OBSOLETE STATE INTERMEDIATE APPELLATE COURT DECISION 17

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Board of Education v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990) 4, *passim*

Bronx Household of Faith v. Community School District 10,
127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997) 1, *passim*

Capitol Square Review Board v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995) 17

Chess v. Widmar,
635 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1980) 5

Concerned Women for America v. Lafayette County and Oxford, Mississippi Public Library,
883 F.2d 32 (5th Cir. 1989) 7

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Education Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985) 9

Deeper Life Christian Fellowship v. Board of Education,
852 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1988) 5, 8, 12, 13

Fairfax Covenant Church v. Fairfax County School Bd.,
17 F.3d 703 (4th Cir. 1994) 7

Full Gospel Tabernacle v. Community School District 27,
164 F.3d 829 (2d Cir. 1999) 3, 8

Good News Club v. Milford Central School,
202 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2000) 5, 13, 14

Grace Bible Fellowship v. Maine School Admin. Dist. No. 5,
941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991) 6

Gregoire v. Centennial School District,
907 F.2d 1366 (3rd Cir. 1990) 6

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988) 5

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
508 U.S. 384 (1993) 2, *passim*

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District,
599 F.2d 381 (2d Cir. 1992) 3, *passim*

New York Magazine v. Metropolitan Transit Authority,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) 11, 12

Perry Education Association v. Perry Local Educators’ Assoc.,
460 U.S. 37 (1983) 5, 9

Travis v. Owego-Apalachin School District,
92 F.2d 688 (2d Cir. 1991) 8, 12

Trietley v. Board of Education of Buffalo,
65 A.D. 2d 1,
409 N.Y.S. 2d 912 (App. Div. 1978) 4, 17, 18

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1985) 2, *passim*

STATUTES:

New York Education Law §414 1, *passim*
